# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3770854

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the TYPOGRAPHICAL ERROR IN THE ASSIGNEE NAME ON THE COVER SHEET previously recorded on Reel 018547 Frame 0802. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CORRECT ASSIGNEE NAME IS ADROIT DEVELOPMENT, INC. AS SHOWN ON THE ASSIGNMENT.

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CLIFFORD E. GAMMONS	11/22/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADROIT DEVELOPMENT, INC.
Street Address:	1146 CARDING MACHINE ROAD
City:	LOUDON
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37774

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11562788

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (866)481-1019

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 865-470-4212

Email: tlelmore@KNOXPATENTS.COM

KNOX PATENTS: KULAGA LAW OFFICE, PLLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: PO BOX 30034

Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37930

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05014-UPA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS A. KULAGA
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas A. Kulaga/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=05014-UPA Assignment Original Coversheet as-filed 46209#page1.tif source=05014-UPA 11-22-06 Executed Assignment, as-recorded (00003391xB8F46)#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 038014 FRAME: 0477 503724213

RightFax 11/22/06 8:52 PAGE 004/004 Fax Server

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/22/2006 500183435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Clifford E. Gammons	11/22/2006

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adroit Develeopment, Inc.
Street Address:	1146 Carding Machine Road
City:	Loudon
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37774

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11562788

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)481-1019

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 865-470-4212

Email: tkulaga@knoxpatents.com

Correspondent Name: Knox Patents: Kulaga Law Office, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO Box 30034

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37930-0034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 05014-UPA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas A. Kulaga

Total Attachments: 1

source=05014-UPA 11-22-06 Executed Assignment, as-recorded (00003391)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038014 FRAME: 0478

P \$40.00 11562

#### ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Adroit Development, Inc., a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Knox County, TN

(the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States associated with the above attorney docket number and titled:

# Upper Body Thermal Device with Quick-Disconnect Connectors

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

Date

Printed Name: Clifford E. Gammons

784 Butler Drive
Loudon, TN 37774

Loudon County

EN THE COUNTY OF LOURS	1
(IN THE COOM!) OF	) ss.:
STATE OF Tennessee	)

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Clifford E. Gammons, personally known by me, who then and there was duly sworn by me, and who, upon eath, acknowledged that the foregoing instrument was duly signed, sealed and delivered by Clifford E. Gammons on the date appearing at the foot thereof, all of which took place within my jurisdiction.

Wichest fine has seal, this 22 day of Mountain 2004

STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC OF ON COUNTAINES: 11. 17. 09

PATENT REEL: 038014 FRAME: 0479

**RECORDED: 03/07/2016**